
 

   

 

 

 

2025 Regional Committee Contact Information 

 
Region 1: Southwest 

Counties covered: Cherokee, Clay, Graham, Haywood, Jackson, Macon, Madison, Swain 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Derek Lancour Lori Watts 

Vaya Health Vaya Health 
derek.lancour@vayahealth.com lori.Watts@vayahealth.com 
828-225-2785 ext. 1230 828-225-2785 ext. 4409 or 1-800-893-6246 ext. 

4409 
 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 
Gretta Worley 
HERE in Jackson County 
gretta@hereinjacksoncounty.com 
828-477-4946 

Melody Meanor 
Blue Ridge Health 
mmeanor@brchs.com 
828-246-6372 
 

Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Monica Frizzell 

NC Department of Health and Human Services 
monica.frizzell@dhhs.nc.gov 
919-605-2959 

Sydney Warshaw 
Blue Ridge Health 
swarshaw@brch.com 
828-246-6372 

Secretary  

Lori Watts 
Vaya Health 
lori.watts@vayahealth.com 
828-225-2785 

 

mailto:derek.lancour@vayahealth.com
mailto:lori.Watts@vayahealth.com
mailto:gretta@hereinjacksoncounty.com
mailto:mmeanor@brchs.com
mailto:monica.frizzell@dhhs.nc.gov
mailto:swarshaw@brch.com
mailto:lori.watts@vayahealth.com


 

   

 

 
 
 

 
Region 2: Southern Mountains 

Counties covered: Henderson, Polk, Rutherford, Transylvania 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Emily Lowery Michael Absher 

The Haven of Transylvania County Only Hope 
emily@havenoftc.org onlyhopewnc@gmail.com 
828-384-9018 828-702-4752 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Audrey Dooley 

Thrive, Inc. 

adooley@thrive4health.org 

828-785-3355 

 

  

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster & Secretary 

Alyce Knaflich Chris Berg 

Aura Homes Southern Mountains 
aurahome.alyce@gmail.com cshapenote@hotmail.com 

912-484-6316 864-414-4113 

mailto:emily@havenoftc.org
mailto:onlyhopewnc@gmail.com
mailto:adooley@thrive4health.org
mailto:aurahome.alyce@gmail.com
mailto:cshapenote@hotmail.com


 

   

 

 
 
 

 
Region 3: Uni5 

Counties covered: Alexander, Burke, Caldwell, Catawba, McDowell 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Cory Bragg  
Alfa Catawba County 
cbragg@alfainfo.org 
828-322-1447 
 

Chasity Houck 

Western Piedmont Council of Governments 
chasity.houck@wpcog.org 
828-726-7693 
 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Elizabeth Moncrief 

Western Piedmont Council of Governments 

elizabeth.moncrief@wpcog.org   

828-322-9191 

 

Ric Smith 

Western Piedmont Council of Governments 
ric.smith@wpcog.org 
828-322-9191 
 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Ric Smith 

Western Piedmont Council of Governments 
ric.smith@wpcog.org 
828-322-9191 

Kelley Hayward 

Western Piedmont Council of Governments 
kelley.hayward@wpcog.org 

828-485-4252 

Secretary  
Bonnie Harper  
Partners Health Management 
bharper@partnersbhm.org   
980-925-2694 

 

mailto:cbragg@alfainfo.org
mailto:chasity.houck@wpcog.org
mailto:elizabeth.moncrief@wpcog.org
mailto:ric.smith@wpcog.org
mailto:ric.smith@wpcog.org
mailto:kelley.hayward@wpcog.org
mailto:bharper@partnersbhm.org


 

   

 

 
 

 
Region 4: DISSY 

Counties covered: Davie, Iredell, Stokes, Surry, Yadkin 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Pamela Hinton Laurenn Singleton Pendergraft 

Partners Health Management The Ark 
phinton@partnersbhm.org theark.director@gmail.com 
980-925-4460 336-527-1637 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Michelle Knapp Polly Simmons 
Shepherd House 
polly@shepherdshousema.org 
336-786-1420 ext. 1006  

Fifth Street Ministries 
mknapp@fifthstreetministries.com 
704-872-4045 ext. 204 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

  Pamela Hinton  
  Partners Health Management 
  phinton@partnersbhm.org  
  980-925-4460 

Destiny Bottoms 

The Shepherd’s House 

destiny@shepherdshousema.or

g 336-786-1420 

  Secretary  

  Pamela Hinton  
  Partners Health Management 
  phinton@partnersbhm.org  
  980-925-4460 

 

 

mailto:phinton@partnersbhm.org
mailto:theark.director@gmail.com
mailto:polly@shepherdshousema.org
mailto:mknapp@fifthstreetministries.com
mailto:destiny@shepherdshousema.org
mailto:destiny@shepherdshousema.org


 

   

 

 
 

 
Region 5: Piedmont 

Counties covered: Cabarrus, Davidson, Rowan, Stanly, Union 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Erin Gaskin 
Partners Health Management 
egaskin@partnersbhm.org  
980-925-4242  

Jeanne LeMaster 

Rowan Helping Ministries 

jlemaster@rowanhelpingministries

.org 

704-637-6838 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Erin Gaskin 
Partners Health Management 
egaskin@partnersbhm.org  
980-925-4242  
 

Michelle Woods   
Davison County Connect 
michellew@medicalministries.org 
336-243-3232 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Alicia Broadway  
City of Concord 

  broadwaya@concordnc.gov   
704-920-5137 

Gary Lawrence 
Community Shelter of Union County 
gary.lawrence@unionshelter.org 
980-220-9481 

Secretary  

Kennedy Lane 

Partners Health Management 

klane@partnersbhm.org 

980-460-2969 

 

mailto:egaskin@partnersbhm.org
mailto:jlemaster@rowanhelpingministries.org
mailto:jlemaster@rowanhelpingministries.org
mailto:egaskin@partnersbhm.org
mailto:michellew@medicalministries.org
mailto:broadwaya@concordnc.gov
mailto:gary.lawrence@unionshelter.org
mailto:klane@partnersbhm.org


 

   

 

 
 
 

 
Region 6: PRACC 

Counties covered: Alamance, Caswell, Chatham, Person, Rockingham 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Jai Baker 
Allied Churches of Alamance County 
jbaker@alliedchurches.org 
336-229-0881  

Jessica Joyner 
Vaya Health 
jessica.joyner@vayahealth.com 
825-225-2785 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Ashley VonHatten 

NCCEH 

ashley@ncceh.org 

919-755-4393 

  Vikki Harris 
Person County Veterans Services 
vharris@personcountync.gov 
336-597-7891 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Karen Carroll 
Balance of State 
krncarrollsteen@gmail.com  

Daisy Butzer 

United Way of Chatham County 

Daisy@UnitedWayofChathamCounty.org 

919-542-1110 

Secretary  

Jai Baker 
Allied Churches of Alamance County 
jbaker@alliedchurches.org 
336-229-0881 

 

mailto:jbaker@alliedchurches.org
mailto:jessica.joyner@vayahealth.com
mailto:ashley@ncceh.org
mailto:vharris@personcountync.gov
mailto:krncarrollsteen@gmail.com
mailto:Daisy@UnitedWayofChathamCounty.org
mailto:jbaker@alliedchurches.org


 

   

 

 
 
 
 

 
Region 7: Heart of Carolina 

Counties covered: Anson, Harnett, Hoke, Johnston, Lee, Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, Richmond 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Tonya Gray 
HAVEN in Lee County 
tonya@haveninleecounty.org
919-774-8923 

Caty Martin 
Brick Capital Community 

Development Corporation 

cmartin@bc-cdc.org 

919-775-2300 

 

Coordinated Entry Lead   Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Priscilla Ward  
Johnston-Lee-Harnett Community Action 
pward.jlhca@gmail.com 
984-352-9800 
 

Priscilla Ward  
pward.jlhca@gmail.com  
Johnston-Lee-Harnett Community Action 
984-352-9800 

CoC Project Review Committee 
Representative 

Webmaster 

 Elizabeth Colebrook 
Christians United Outreach Center of Lee County 
director@cuoclc.org 
919-774-8485 

Secretary  

Kerry Bashaw 
Brick Capital Community Development 
Corporation 
Kbashaw@bc-cdc.org 
919-708-7864 

 

mailto:tonya@haveninleecounty.org
mailto:tonya@haveninleecounty.org
mailto:cmartin@bc-cdc.org
mailto:pward.jlhca@gmail.com
mailto:pward.jlhca@gmail.com
mailto:director@cuoclc.org
mailto:Kbashaw@bc-cdc.org


 

   

 

 
 

 
Region 8: Southeast 

Counties covered: Bladen, Columbus, Robeson, Scotland 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Dr. Dia Thomas  
Bladen County Citizen  
dia4education@gmail.com  

910-862-4136 ext. 10502  

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

  Priscilla Ward 
  Johnson-Lee-Harnett Community Action 
  pward.jlhca@gmail.com 
  984-352-9800 

  

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster/Secretary 

Tina Bowen Carla Clark 

Suds of Love Lumbee Tribe Veterans Service Office 

admin@sudaoflovetruck.org   

910-280-6760 

carla.clark2@va.gov 
910-522-2210 

mailto:dia4education@gmail.com
mailto:pward.jlhca@gmail.com
mailto:admin@sudaoflovetruck.org
mailto:carla.clark2@va.gov


 

   

 

 
 

 
Region 9: Tar Heel Regional Committee 

Counties covered: Edgecombe, Franklin, Granville, Halifax, Nash, Northampton, Vance, Warren 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Anita Lynch 
Road 2 Recovery 
anitalynch75@yahoo.c
om 
252-567-2819 

Dasha Stutson  
Gang Free  
dasha.gangfreeinc@gmail.com  
919-892-4179 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Stephanie Flowers 

Trillium Health Resource 

stephanie.flowers@trilliumnc.org 

866-998-2597 

Stephanie Flowers 

Trillium Health Resource 

stephanie.flowers@trilliumnc.org 

866-998-2597 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Anita Lynch 
Road 2 Recovery 
anitalynch75@yahoo.c
om 
252-567-2819 

 

April Williams 

Warren County Schools 

awilliams@warrenk12nc.org 

252-257-3751 

Secretary  

Anita Lynch 

Road 2 Recovery 
anitalynch75@yahoo.c
om 
252-567-2819 

 

 

mailto:anitalynch75@yahoo.com
mailto:anitalynch75@yahoo.com
mailto:dasha.gangfreeinc@gmail.com
mailto:stephanie.flowers@trilliumnc.org
mailto:stephanie.flowers@trilliumnc.org
mailto:anitalynch75@yahoo.com
mailto:anitalynch75@yahoo.com
mailto:awilliams@warrenk12nc.org
mailto:anitalynch75@yahoo.com
mailto:anitalynch75@yahoo.com


 

   

 

 
 

 
Region 10: Neuse Regional Committee 

Counties covered: Duplin, Greene, Lenoir, Sampson, Wayne, Wilson 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Crystal Gwendo 

Greene Lamp Community Action 

tgwendo@greenelamp.org 

252-523-7770 ext. 115 

Ashley Kornegay 
Greene Lamp Community Action 
akornegay@greenelamp.org  
252-933-0679 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Stephanie Flowers 

  Trillium Health Resources 
  stephanie.flowers@trilliumnc.org 
  910-599-1534 

Sherly Cox 

Equipping the Saints 

Ministries 

sherylcox97@gmail.com 

252-933-2513 
CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Timothy Rogers 

Wilson Housing Authority 

trogers@wilsonha.org 

252-291-2245 

Sharon Dixon 

Eastpointe  

  sdixon@eastpointe.net  

252-520-8879 

Secretary  

Crystal Gwendo 

Greene Lamp Community Action 

tgwendo@greenelamp.org 

252-523-7770 

 

mailto:tgwendo@greenelamp.org
mailto:akornegay@greenelamp.org
mailto:stephanie.flowers@trilliumnc.org
mailto:sherylcox97@gmail.com
mailto:trogers@wilsonha.org
mailto:sdixon@eastpointe.net
mailto:tgwendo@greenelamp.org


 

   

 

 

 
Region 11: Northeastern Homeless Coalition 

Counties covered: Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Dare, Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Pasquotank, Perquimans, 
Tyrrell 

 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Lakitra Claude  

Trillium Health Resources 

lakitra.claude@trilliumnc.org  

866-998-2597 

Latoya Smith 

Trillium Health Resources 

latoya.smith@trilliumnc.org

866-998-2597 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator Lead 

Michele Welsh 
Trillium Health Resources 

michele.welsh@trilliumnc.or

g 866-998-2597 

For Clients, call Access to Care: 877-685-2415 

Sheila Perry 
Faith and Victory Christian 
Church 
smperryd69@yahoo.com  
252-679-7025 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Kisha Darden 

Trillium Health Resources 

kisha.darden@trilliumnc.org 

866-998-2597 

Kimberly Gailor 

Trillium Health Resources 

kimberly.gailor@trilliumnc.org 

866-998-2597 

Secretary  

Athena Chasten 

Currituck County School 

System 

achasteen@currituck.k12.nc.

us 

252-232-2223 

 

mailto:lakitra.claude@trilliumnc.org
mailto:Latoya.smith@trilliumnc.org
mailto:Latoya.smith@trilliumnc.org
mailto:michele.welsh@trilliumnc.org
mailto:michele.welsh@trilliumnc.org
mailto:smperryd69@yahoo.com
mailto:Kisha.darden@trilliumnc.org
mailto:kimberly.gailor@trilliumnc.org
mailto:achasteen@currituck.k12.nc.us
mailto:achasteen@currituck.k12.nc.us


 

   

 

 
 
 

 
Region 12: Inner Banks 

Counties covered: Beaufort, Bertie, Martin, Pitt, Washington 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Lynne F. James  
Pitt County Planning Department 
lynne.james@pittcountync.gov   
252-902-3254 

Catonnia Pitt 
Center for Family Violence Prevention  
cpitt@c4fvp.org 
252-752-1092 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Michele Welsh 
Trillium Health Resources 
michele.welsh@trilliumnc.or
g 910-599-1534 
For Clients, call Access to Care: 877-685-2415 

David Pierce  
Martin County Department of Social Services 
david.pierce@martincountyncgov.com    
252-789-4400 

CoC Project Review Committee Representative Webmaster 

Devinder Culver 

Greenville Police 

Department 

dculver@greenvillenc.gov 

252-329-4180 

Kim Anderson  
Pitt County Schools 
andersk@pitt.k12.nc.us 
252-367-1369 

Secretary  

Tony Parker 

City of Greenville (Planning) 

tparker@greenvillenc.gov 

252-329-4658 

 

mailto:lynne.james@pittcountync.gov
mailto:cpitt@c4fvp.org
mailto:michele.welsh@trilliumnc.org
mailto:michele.welsh@trilliumnc.org
mailto:david.pierce@martincountyncgov.com
mailto:dculver@greenvillenc.gov
mailto:andersk@pitt.k12.nc.us
mailto:tparker@greenvillenc.gov


 

   

 

 
 
 

 
Region 13: Housing Alliance of Coastal Carolina (HACC) 

Counties covered: Carteret, Craven, Jones, Onslow, Pamlico 
 

 

Regional Lead Regional Alternate 

Brian Fike 
Trillium 
brian.fike@trilliumnc.org9
10-660-9053 

  Robert Hudson  
  Spirit of Excellence Community Outreach, Inc.  

roberthudson@soehop.org 
910-330-8644 

Coordinated Entry Lead Unsheltered Access Coordinator 

Michele Welsh 
Trillium Health Resources 
Michele.welsh@trilliumnc.org 
910-599-1534 
For Clients, call Access to Care: 877-685-2415 

Benjamin Horton 
Veterans Services of the Carolinas 
benjamin.horton@abccm.org 

252-723-0579 

CoC Project Review Committee Lead Webmaster 

Shantisha Williams  

Williams Outreach  

sw@williamsosc.com 

910-583-3544 

 

Pamela Trafton  

City of Jacksonville  

ptrafton@jacksonvillenc.gov  

910-489-3102 

Secretary  

Vonn Nixon 

HACC Member 

vonnixson@gmail.com 

910-340-0480 

 

mailto:brian.fike@trilliumnc.org
mailto:roberthudson@soehop.org
mailto:Michele.welsh@trilliumnc.org
mailto:benjamin.horton@abccm.org
mailto:sw@williamsosc.com
mailto:ptrafton@jacksonvillenc.gov
mailto:vonnixson@gmail.com


 

   

 

 

 
At-Large Steering Committee Members 

 

People with Lived Experience of Homelessness 



 

   

 

Karen Carroll 

krncarrollsteen@gmail.com  
 
Melissa Hewitt 
werewolveswoman@gmail.com  

mailto:krncarrollsteen@gmail.com
mailto:werewolveswoman@gmail.com


 

   

 

 

Partner Sectors/Organizations 

 
Kennett Melgar 
Vulnerable Populations 
Blue Ridge Health 
Kmelgar@brch.com 
Alternate: Melody Meanor  

 

Cassie Rowe 
North Carolina Coalition Against Domestic Violence 
crowe@nccadv.org 
919-956-9124 ext. 233 

Alterate: Beth Chartrand (bchartrand@nccadv.org) 
 
Joseph Chilton 
Legal Aid of North Carolina 
JosephC@legalaidnc.org  
828-586-8931 ext. 4933  
Alternate: Rebecca Laton at the Pembroke Office (RebeccaL@legalaidnc.org) 
 
Tara Peele 
Housing Collaborative 
tpeele@housingcollab.org 
Alternate: Charlene Elliot (celliot@housingcollab.org) 
 

mailto:Kmelgar@brch.com
mailto:crowe@nccadv.org
mailto:JosephC@legalaidnc.org
mailto:tpeele@housingcollab.org


 

   

 

 

State Government 

 
Angela Harper King 
NC Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of MH/DD/SU Services, Community Mental Health 
angela.harper@dhhs.nc.gov  
Alternate: Ken Edminster (ken.edminster@dhhs.nc.gov) 
 
Erin Joy Crossfield  
NC Housing Finance Agency  
ejcrossfield@nchfa.com  
919-480-8864 
Alternate: Thea Craft (tmcraft@nchfa.com) 
 
Jackie Lucas 
NC Office of Recovery and Resiliency 
jacqueline.lucas@ncdps.gov  
Alternate: Kea Alexander (kea.alexander@ncdps.gov) 
 
Danny Jordan 

   NC Department of Public Instruction/Homeless Education Program 
djordan@serve.org  
336-334-5000 
Alternate: Lisa Phillips (lphillip@serve.org) 
 
Brooks Ann McKinney 

   NC Department of Health and Human Services 
    Division of Health Benefits 
    brooksann.mckinney@gmail.com 

    336-655-6018 
    Alternate: N/A 

 
 

mailto:angela.harper@dhhs.nc.gov
mailto:ejcrossfield@nchfa.com
mailto:jacqueline.lucas@ncdps.gov
mailto:djordan@serve.org
mailto:lphillip@serve.org
mailto:brooksann.mckinney@gmail.com
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